
1 
Agreement No. 16-309-RFP 

Amendment No. 2 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 

AGREEMENT NO. 16-309-RFP 
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 

 
 

This Amendment Number 1 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement 
Number 16-309-RFP (“Main Agreement”) dated August 4, 2017 between Telesoft, LLC (“Contractor”) and 
the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”). 
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:  
 

1. ADD SPECIFICATIONS, SECTION 6, CONTRACT PRICE ADJUSTMENT TO READ AS 
FOLLOW: 
The Contract Amount/unit price(s) will remain firm until March 31, 2022 (“Price Adjustment 

Date”). To request a price adjustment, the Contractor or the County must submit a written 

request to the other party not less than 90 days before the Price Adjustment Date. Adjustments 

to the Contract Amount/unit price(s) will not exceed  5% or the percentage of change in the U.S. 

Department of Labor Consumer Price Index, All Items, Unadjusted, Urban Areas (“CPI-U”) for the 

12 months of statistics available at the time of the Contract’s renewal, whichever is less.  

Any Contract Amount/unit price(s) that result from this provision will become effective the day 

after the Price Adjustment Date and will be binding for 12 months. The new Price Adjustment 

Date will be 12 months after the price adjustment.  

If the Contractor and the County have not agreed on a requested adjustment by 90 days before 
the Price Adjustment Date, the County may not renew the Contract, whether or not the County 
has previously elected to renew the Contract’s term. 

 
2. ADD CLAUSE 48 TO THE CONTRACT AS FOLLOWS: 

48.COVID-19 VACCINATION POLICY FOR CONTRACTORS: 
 
Due to the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, the County has taken various steps to protect the 
welfare, health, safety, and comfort of the workforce and public at large.  As part of these steps, 
the County has implemented various requirements with respect to health and safety including 
policies with respect to social distancing, the use of face-coverings and vaccine mandates.  To 
protect the County’s workforce and the public at large, all employees and subcontractors of the 
Contractor who are assigned to this Contract, must be fully vaccinated against COVID-19.  Any 
contractor employee or subcontractor who is not fully vaccinated should be following a weekly 
testing protocol as established by the Contractor.  
 

3. PURSUANT TO PROVISION 4: CONTRACT TERM, THIS AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RENEWED FROM 
APRIL 1, 2022 TO APRIL 31, 2023. 

 
 
All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5F635BDE-C626-46FA-8E50-50C73207065F



2 
Agreement No. 16-309-RFP 

Amendment No. 2 

 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           TELESOFT, LLC 

COUNTY, VIRGINIA                      

AUTHORIZED                         AUTHORIZED 
SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________        
                                                                 
NAME: _____________________________                NAME: ____________________________ 

TITLE: ______________________________       TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    

DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________            

DocuSign Envelope ID: 5F635BDE-C626-46FA-8E50-50C73207065F

4/21/2022

Brian Brady

CFO

Meloni Hurley

4/21/2022

Assistant Purchasing Agent


		2022-04-21T10:25:39-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




